Pol. J. Environ. Stud. Vol. 32, No. 4 (2023), 3481-3490
              Original Research
Investigation of the Effect of Downstream
Slope and Rockfill Materials on Flow Regimes
over Gabion Stepped Weirs
Mohammed A Almajeed A Alabas1, Udai A. Jahad2,  Riyadh Al-Ameri3, Ali Chabuk4,
Mubeen Isam5, Ali Majdi6, Nadhir Al-Ansari7*
1Department of Civil Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, University of Babylon, Hillah, Babylon 51001, Iraq

details of tested physical models.
Definition of Flow Regimes
The determination of limits of flow regimes is a
significant aspect in the design of stepped weirs due
Table 1. The onset of the skimming flow on the gabion stepped
weirs.
Formula Author
Zhang and Chanson (2014)
(Wuthrich and Chanson, 2015; Zhang and
Chanson, 2015)
Table 2. Details of tested physical models.
Model number Weir slope
V:H Rock fill materials
Test
Effect of the downstream slope Effect of rockfill materials
N-CS-0.5 1:0.5 Crushed stone *
N-CS-0.83 1:0.83 Crushed stone *
N-CS-1 1:1 Crushed stone *
N-RG-1 1:1 Rounded gravel *
N-CS-1.5 1:1.5 Crushed stone *
N-CS-2 1:2 Crushed stone *
N-RG-2 1:2 Rounded gravel * *
N-CS-2.17 1:2.17 Crushed stone *
N-CS-2.5 1:2.5 Crushed stone *
N-CS-3 1:3 Crushed stone * *
N-RG-3 1:3 Rounded gravel *
N-CS-4 1:4 Crushed stone * *
N-RG-4 1:4 Rounded gravel *